Investment (gains) losses 3 7 45 36 40 — — — — —

Loss on write-off of fixed assets 2 9 — — — — — — — —

Loss on extinguishment of debt — 2 3 — — 16 — — 3 —

Non recurring net gain at equity method
investment — — — (11) — — — — — —

Legal settlements 6 6 11 — — — — — — —

Restructuring costs 3 5 1 — — — — — — —

Unauthorized access impact — 2 — — — — — — — —

Other non-cash adjustments — — 2 — — (29) — — — —

Total pre-tax adjustments 291 175 279 274 311 125 83 57 49 49

Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments
at the effective tax rate1,4 (62) (39) (93) (67) (81) (46) (24) (17) (15) (14)

Impact of investment sale, other discrete
item and tax reform2 62 23 (127) — — — — — — —

Adjusted net income $1,062 $970 $799 $659 $593 $448 $343 $256 $182 $143

Adjusted net income per diluted share $11.79 $10.53 $8.54 $6.92 $6.30 $5.15 $4.05 $2.99 $2.17 $1.77

Diluted Shares Outstanding 90.1 92.2 93.6 95.2 94.1 87.0 84.7 85.7 83.7 80.8

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED NET
INCOME AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME PER DILUTED SHARE

($ in millions* )

FLEETCOR  |  34

* The sums of pre-tax adjustments and adjusted net income may not equal the totals presented due to rounding.

Year Ended 2010 2011 Changes Pro Forma 2010

Income before income taxes $151 $1 $152

Provision for income taxes 43 2 46

Net income 108 (2) 106

Stock based compensation 27 (5) 22

Amortization of intangible assets 17 — 17

Amortization of premium on receivables 3 — 3

Amortization of deferred financing costs 2 — 2

Loss on extinguishment of debt — 3 3

Total pre-tax adjustments 49 (2) 47

Income tax imipact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate (14) — (14)

Total pre-tax adjustments $143 $(4) $139

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME TO PRO
FORMA ADJUSTED NET INCOME